BOARD MEMO

Date: October 17, 2023
For ACTION _x__
For INFORMATION

FROM: Michelle Rief, Chair, Alexandria City School Board

TO: Members of the Alexandria City School Board

TOPIC: Collective Bargaining Committee

ACPS 2025 STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL:

Goal 1: Systemic Alignment
Goal 2: Instructional Excellence

Goal 4: Strategic Resource Allocation

SY 2023-2024 FOCUS AREA:

Staff Supports: Recruitment and Retention

Governance: Collective Bargaining

FY 2024 BUDGET PRIORITY:

Develop a plan and policy for Collective Bargaining

SUMMARY

The Chair recommends the following Board Members for appointment to the Collective Bargaining Committee:

- Meagan Alderton
- Willie Bailey
- Abdel-Rahman Elnoubi
- Michelle Rief
- Ashley Simpson Baird

The Collective Bargaining Committee will collaborate with the Superintendent to develop a collective bargaining resolution for consideration by the School Board. There will be an opportunity for the community to provide input prior to the Board's vote on a collective bargaining resolution.

BACKGROUND

In 2020, the General Assembly amended Virginia Code § 40.1-57.2 to repeal the prohibition against collective bargaining for employees of public bodies, including school board employees, effective May 1, 2021. The legislation granted school boards the authority to recognize exclusive bargaining representatives, to certify/decertify freely chosen exclusive

BOARD MEMO

representative(s), and to collectively bargain and enter into collective bargaining agreements with the exclusive representative(s).

On December 2, 2021, the Alexandria City School Board adopted a Resolution Concerning Collective Bargaining by Alexandria City Public Schools resolving that the School Board research and collect the information necessary to adopt a collective bargaining resolution consistent with Virginia Code § 40.1-57.2.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Chair recommends that the School Board appoint Meagan Alderton, Willie Bailey, Abdel-Rahman Elnoubi, Michelle Rief and Ashley Simpson Baird to the Collective Bargaining Committee.

IMPACT:

The Collective Bargaining Committee will collaborate with the Superintendent to develop a collective bargaining resolution for consideration by the School Board.

REFERENCES:

<u>December 2, 2021 Resolution Concerning Collective Bargaining by Alexandria City Public Schools</u>

CONTACT:

Dr. Michelle Rief, Chair, michelle.rief@acps.k12.va.us